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R.Cs Sharma son of Shri Nannu Ram Sharma aged 53 years
at present working as- Deputy Conservator of Forest,
Social Forestry, Ajmer (Selection Scale of I.F,.S, )
resident of 18158 Adarsh Nagar, AJmer.
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’ :J%: Applicant
Versus’

"ia Union of India through the Secretary,
: Department of Porests and Environment,
Government of. Indla, New Delhis

The State of Rajasthan’ "through the Secretary
to the Government . , Department of. Forest and
" Environment, Government.of Rajasthan, Jaipur.:
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&
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- 3 The Screenlng Commlttee through the Chief
Secretary (Chairman), Government of Ra jasthan, -

ve.s Respondentss

Mr. P.Vs Calla, Counsel for the applicants
Mr, Shyam sSunder Sharna O.f££icial Incharge, for
: ' the respondentSa o

g \5 " CORAM:

~ Hon#ble Mr, 3.Ks Agarwal, e nber (Judlclal)
" Hon'ble - Mre AP, Nagrath, Member ( dm;nlstratlve)

o ‘, " ORDER

V(PER HON *BLE MR. S.K. AGaRML, MEFBER {(JULL , ) ’

WY sy (Ra} MR . G A W Smn N S G S S T o o o . -----——

~
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Thé relief'cléiéed_by the applicant in this 0Aa are -

{1).- to restrain the respbndenis to give promotign
- to- any person junior to the applicant on- the
post of Chief COnservator of Forest.
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(ii) To direct the reSpondents to give pnomotlon 0
the applicant on the post of Chief Conservator
of Porests ignoring the fact of pendency of ~
inquiry and adverse remarks of the year 1982-83.

. {iii) To direct the respondents -to consider the. case
of the applicant for promotion to the post of -
" Congervator of Fordst on the. date when his juniors
were so pronotted with all consequentlal benefitsy

(iﬁ)_~Adverse remarks ﬁor the year 1982-83 my. be'
struck down’y . .

| gr; S 28 Tﬁe'appiicantéégT\lnitieliy entered in.service as
| Assistant COnservetor of Forest ln the year 1965 and later
.on appllcant was selected in Indian Forest Servzces in the
year 1969. The applicdnt pronoted in the - Senlor Scale of
: Indlan Forest Services in the year 1972 and was posted as
Deputy ConserVator of'Forests. It is-statedlln:the»cadre
/of IFS-frontthe post or‘beputy conservator of Forest, the
next hlgher post is cOnservator of Forest 1n Super Tuues
Scale and accordlng to rules sppllcant wes eligible for
super tlnes scale (COnservator of Forest) after 13 years
i ew in the year 1982.<Dn eompletion of 13 years of serv1ce,

the name of the appllcant alongw1th others was- con51dered

-\S but Junlor to the apnlicant was promoted vide order dated -

20;9985 on the%A_s\meﬁ eonservator of Forests. It is stated
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that at that time the inquiry under Rule 8 of All Indla
Services (Dlscipl;ne & Appeal) Rules 1969 was pending
agalnst the appllcant as charge-sheet was served on the
appllcant in. ‘the year 1982. it is stated that adverse remarks
for the year 1982=83 were oommunlcated to the applloant for
the first time vide communlcatlon datéé 1745885, The follow-

1ngs were the adVerse remarks agalnst the appllcanta-

,/////' "In your A.C.R¢ for the year 1982-83 you have»
: : been rated as Average Officer, but the follow-

ing Adverse Remarks have been’ recorded~
" The officer’ should be more conscientious
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’ in the discharge of hls duties. A departmental
- enquiry was contemplated regarding various acts
‘vof Misdemeanour.- ’ : .

.Fitness for pronotion to- higher grade(s)
in his turn - 'Not yet flt oa

It isfstated'that on accOunt of pendency of inquiryf

“ against the applicant, the applicant was superseded again

& again and junior‘officers were- pronoted on the post of
Conservator of;Forestsnin the super time scale of Indian
Forestiservices,’SCale:%. 4500e5700. It is alSO-stated |
that applicant challenged the order of DJD. inquiry by an
OA 589/90, which dismissed as Withdrawn vide order dated
17 17,92 The. applicant. also filed,OA no. 590/90 for promp~
tion on the post of Conservator of Porest- which was ‘also
decided/disposed of vide order dated 1843493, A contempt

Petition was also filed and in cp 48%93, this. Tribunal

passed an order dated 16.9 93 but deSpite directions given

no. order was issued Therefore another oA no. 229/93 was
filed in which prayer was made to promote the applicant on
the post,of chservator of Forest as well as on the post
of chief conservator of Forest W.e~fa the .year 1985 and :

May. 1993 respectively. Reply was filed and.OA.229/93 was

‘ also diSposed of vide order dated 27.7.93 but no action was '

_stated that applicant has acquired the right of considera=-

}g/

taken in resPect of direction given. in.OA 229/93 on 2737493,

It is stated that cherse remarks communicated to the appli-

.eant in the year 1985 after about 22 nnnths. It is also

tion ﬁor~pronotion.on the post of Conservator of Eorest
in the year 1982 but pronntion to the applicant was denied

on- the! basis of pendency of inquiry and adverse remarks

in the year 1983 which was arbitrary, unjust and in v1olation

of Article 14 & .16 of the cOnstitution of India., There-
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fore, applicant'file'this O0A for the'reliefs, as aboves

3% Reply&ﬂas flledm It is stateo in the reply that
relief for quashlng adverse remarks in ACR for the year

1982=83 is time barred as representatlon_of the_appllcant“

1

' was rejected on 27512ﬂ857and-applicantlfeiled to challenge

the adverse remarks in the ACR Withln llmitatlon. prov1ded
under sectlon 21 of the Adminlstrative Trlbunals Act, It

is also stated that appllcant was consrdered for promotlon_
on the post of Gonservator of. Forest in the" year 1985 and
thereafter in. the year 1988 and 1991 but SGreenlng Conmittee
found the applicant not £it for prenotlon. Therefore he
was not pronoted. It is also stated that the D.E. agalnst
the appllcant was concludeé on 7.3 94 and the appllcant was
awarded penalty of stoppage of one grade 1ncrement for two

)

years. Therefore,.durlng theg’currency of penalty perlod,

'appllcant was not promotted and ultlnately the appllcant

|- was pronnted by order dated 1.1+97 in supre time scale of

-lndian Forest Servrce, scale Rse 4500~5700, It is reiterated

‘that applicant was superseded for pronotlon to the post of

COnservator of Ferest in Super time scale as he was not
found sultable by the Screening chmlttee in the year 1985,

1988 and 1991. Itwis denled that applicant was not given

-fair consideration and there has Been any violation of the

provisions-of Article 14 & 16 of the'éonstitution of India
in cons;dering the candldature of the appllcant. Therefore.

re5pondents by flllng the reply have requested to dlsmiss

V4

_ the OA Wlth costs,

4{;‘ Re301nder to the reoly flled by the respondents has

\ lso ‘been flleq the applicant. W@ieh 13 “on record.

: 03.5/—
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\5; Heard the learned counsel:for tha'partres and—aiso

i

perused the whole record. o .

’

1

6o On the perusal of the averments ‘made by the partles,.

Qe is abundantly ‘clear that the Screening Cctmu.ttee has
considered the candldatare of the appllcant for promotion

to the. post of Conservator of Forest in the year 1985, 1988

_ and 1991 but he was not found £it for pronotrcn&‘ﬁe have'

also perused the orlglnal record as produced by the Depart—
- that

nent Oon perusal of original record Tit is abudantlf clear/’

—_—

-after the appllcant became ellglble for’ promotlon to the

post of Conservator of Forest, he was considered in che

year 1985 and thereafter in the year 1988 and 1991 but the,

: appllcant ‘was mot found suwtable for pronotaon. After

perusal of record, we do not any 1nfirm;ty, 1llegality,
s} -
arbitrarlness/malafldes on ‘the part\of the SCreenlng commi~

ttee. The 1nqu1ry was concluded on 7“3 94 and a penalty of

stoppage of one increment for two\years was 1mposed upon

1

N the appllcant. Therefore, after currency per od Was over,

the aopllcant was agaln considered for pronntlon to the -

. post of Conservator of Forest and he was prompted w.e.f..

1.15974
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7. - Therefore,. in view of the &iscuséions, asi"above, we .

are-of the con51dered opinion that appllcant was con51dered
for pronotlon to the post of Conservator of Forest agaln &
again when it was necessary to con51der hlnlbut he was not
fonnd,sultable for pronotaon ana ultlmately when the appli-‘
cant was found sultable, he was pronoted WeC, f. e 1,973
Therefore, we do not find any merit 1n the clalm of the
appl1cant regardﬁng hls pronbtlon to the post of Conser- _

vator of Torest,.-

N - AV ~‘0006/‘“
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8%  As regards aaveree.remarks for the year'71982—83, it

is apparenﬁly clear that these adverse renarks were commdni-

- .cated to the applicant. The eppllcant flled representatlon,

which was regected v1de order dated 27 12.85 Thereafter,

‘appllcant has challenged these aGVErse remarks by fillng

thlS OA in the year 1994, Therefore, in our con31dered v1ew,

the clalnxnade by the appllcant in expnnglng a&verse:entry

given to the appllcant in the year- 1982-83 are accordlngly

barred by 1im1tation as per prov131ons contalned in Sectlon

21 of theiblnutation Act, We, therefore, £ind no merit 1n

the claluxof the appllcant regardlng expunglng of adverse

entrles nade against the- appllcant 1n the Year 1982-83 at

such a belated stagev_

- . . -

94 Ih view of above. all, we do not £ind any merit in
‘thls OA.and this OA.ls llable to dlsmlssed. ﬁe, therefore,

‘dismlss thls OA w1th no order as - to costs.
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,,'."(A.’P.ANAGRA'IH) e /(s;K;“”m/Am“) |
: g? MEVEER () S ‘ - MEMBER (J)



